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REPJOL 

Management board report 

The Managing Directors present their report together with the audited financia! statements of Repsol 

lnternational Finance B.V. (the 'Company') for the year ended 31 December 2024. All amounts in this 

Management board reportare presented in thousands of EUR, unless otherwise indicated. 

Generallnformatlon 

The Company is part of the Repsol Group, a group of companies which mission (its reason for being) is to be an 

energy company committed to a sustainable world and its vision (where it is heading) is to be a global energy 

company that, based on innovation, efficiency, and respect, creates va lue in a sustainable way for the progress of 

society. This commitment is reflected in Repsol's core values of "Efficiency, Respect, Anticipation, and Value 

Creation," which guide its operations and decision-making. Repsol also emphasizes "Orientation to Results, 

Responsibility, Entrepreneurial Attitude, lnspirational Leadership, and Collaboration" as key behaviours to achieve 

its mission and vision. The Company is a wholly owned subsidiary of Repsol, S.A., Madrid, Spain (the 'Parent 

Company'). 

The company's principal activity is to provide financing to other members of the Repsol Group. The company 

obtains its own funding through the issuance of subordinated bonds, bonds under a Euro Medium Term Note 

Programme, and loans from other Repsol Group companies. 

To support the Repsol Group's financia! requirements, the Company has established a Euro Medium Term Note 

Programme (EMTN Programme), which is jointly issued with Repsol Europe Finance S.a.r.l. and guaranteed by 

Repsol S.A. 

No new bonds were issued by the Company during 2024 under the EMTN Programme, but in 2024 the below 

listed bonds issued under the EMTN Programme had the following change: 

• A4-year bond issued bythe Company on 05 October 2020, in the amount of EUR 850 mi Ilion at 100,815% 

of the aggregate nominal amount with a fixed rate of 0,125%, matured and was repaid on 05 October 

2024. 

The outstanding bonds as at 31 December 2024 are the following: 

Nominal 

outstandlng Average 

ISIN number Bond Date lssue Currency (In Mllllons) rate% Marurlty Usted 

X5215658!394 EUROBOND 2025 111 15/04/2020 EUR 750 2.000% 15/12/2025 LuxSE 

X51148073205 EUROBONO 2026 111 10/12/2014 EUR 500 2,250% 10/12/2026 LU>6E 

X$2035620710 EURO BONO 2027 111 02/08/2019 EUR 750 0,250% 02/08/2027 LuxSE 

XS2156583259 EURO BONO 2030111 15/04/2020 EUR 750 2,625% 15/04/2030 LuxSE 

X$1352121724 EURO BONO 2031 111 27/01/2016 EUR 100 5,375% 27/01/2031 LuxSE 

XS1207058733 HYBRID 2015 10YR NC 121 25/03/2015 EUR 726 4,500% 25/03/2075 LuxSE 

XS2320533 131 HYBRIO 2021 6YR 111 22/03/2021 EUR 750 2,500% Undated LuxSE 

X$2185997884 HYBRID 2020 6YR NC 111 11/06/2020 EUR 750 3,750% Undated LuxSE 

XS218600!314 HYBRID 2020 8.5YR NC lll 11/06/2020 EUR 750 4,247% Undated LuxSE 

5.826 

Note: 

(1) lssues made unfer the EMTN Program, secured by Repsol, S.A. and for a maximum of €13.000 million. 

(l )Subordinated bond (does not correspond to any open-ended or shelf program) with a coupon that will be revsied on March 251 2025 and March 25, 2045. 
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The details of these subordinated bond issues are as follows: 

• In 2020 the Company issued two series of subordinated bonds guaranteed by Repsol S.A. for a total 

amount of 1.5 billion euros of a perpetua! nature or without a maturity date, redeemable at t he issuer's 

request starting from the sixth and eight h year respectively, or in certain circumstances set forth in the 

terms and conditions. 

• In 2021 the Company issued a series of subordinated bonds guaranteed by Repsol S.A. for a tota l amount 

of 750 million euros, with a perpetua! nature or without a maturity date, redeemable at the issuer's 

request starting from the sixth year, or in certain circumstances set forth in the terms and conditions. 

The bonds have been placed among qualified investors and are listed on the Luxembourg Stock Exchange. 

Regarding the bonds with undated maturity, the issuer retains the option to defer coupon payments in 
accordance with the terms and conditions of the issuance. Such deferra ls will not be considered an event of 
default. Deferred coupon payments will accrue and must be settled under certain condit ions, as specified in the 
bond's terms and conditions. 

Corporate structure 

The Company holds no investments in other compa nies. 

Statement of compllance 

The financia! statements for the year ended 31 December 2024 have been prepared in accordance with IFRS 

Accounting Standards as adopted by the European Un ion and w ith Part 9 of Book 2 of the Netherlands Civil Code. 

To the best of our knowledge, and in accordance with the applicable reporting principies of IFRS Accounting 

Standards as adopted by the European Union and with Part 9 of Book 2 ofthe Netherlands Civi l Code, the Financia! 

Statements give a true and fa ir view of the assets, liabilities, financia! position and Statement of lncome of the 

Company and the Company's Management Board Report includes a fair view of the development and 

performance of the business and the position of the Company, together with a description of the principal 

opportunit ies and risks associated with the expected development of the Company. 

Financlallnformation 

The Company made a profit of EUR 21.034 thousand (2023: EUR 15.691 thousand). 

The higher profit in 2024 is primarily attributed to stable interest income coupled with a decrease in interest 

expenses. The reduction in interest expenses resulted f rom the maturity of two bonds (in May 2023 and October 

2024), while income remained unchanged despite the expiration of two loans with Repsol S.A., as a new, more 

favourable loan agreement was secured with Repsol Financia! Trading S.A.R.L. 

Please refer to the Note 13 for further information regarding the company's financia! instruments. 

The issued and paid-i n sha re capital of t he Company amounts to EUR 300.577 thousand (2023: EUR 300.577 

thousand). 

Repsollnternational Finance B.V. 3 

.]lt1 
pwc 



PricewaterhouseCoopers 
Accountants N.V.
For identi�cation  
purposes only

Total assets of the Company amount to EUR 6.618.240 thousand (2023: EUR 7.447.629 thousand). The decrease 

in total assets is primarily attributable to the expiration and maturity of the bond due in October 2024, with both 

the nominal value and accrued interest fully repaid. 

Risk management 

Taking into consideration the nature of the activities of the Company the most important category of risks to be 

considered are financia! risks. The Company identifies, evaluates, and mitigates financia! risks in close cooperation 

with its Parent Company's Financia! Risk Department. This department, with the aim to promote best practices, 

monitors and manages the financia! risks relating to the operations of the Company through interna! risk reports 

that analyse exposures by degree and magnitude of risks. 

The Company has procedures and policies in place to control risks related to financia! instruments. These policies 

and procedures include a clear segregation of duties between operating, settlement, accounting and controlling 

of all financia! instruments used. The management of the Company is involved in the risk management process. 

Management qualifies itself as risk averse. 

The main financia! risks are market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. 

Marketrisk 

The Company's activities expose it primarily to the market risks of changes in interest rates, credit ratings and 

currency exchange rates. Market risk (the risk of changes in market prices, such as interest rates and foreign 

exchange rates) will affect the Company's income or the value of its financia! instruments. 

lnterest rote risk 

The market value of the Company's net financing and net interest expenses could be affected as a consequence 

of interest rate fluctuations that could affect the interest income and interest costs of financia! assets and 

liabilities tied to floating interest rates, as well as the fair value of financia! assets and financialliabilities tied toa 

fixed interest rate. 

When considered appropriate, t he Company may decide to mitigate the interest rate risk by means of derivative 

financia! instruments for which there is a liquid market, these hedging mechanisms are limited and, therefore, 

could be insufficient. Consequently, changes in interest rates could have an adverse effect on the Company's 

business, results and financia! position. 

The Company effectively monitors and limits its net financia! position in financia! instruments tied to fixed interest 

rates. Furthermore, the Company effectively monitors and limits the interest rate spreads applied in order to 

ensure positive financia! margin irrespective of the fluctuations in interest rates. 

For further information, including quantitative information and sensitivity analysis, please refer to Notes 13 and 

14 of the financia! statements. 

Credit rating risk 
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Credit ratings affect the pricing and ather canditians under which the Campany is able ta abtain financing. Any 

dawngrade in the credit rating cauld restrict ar limit the Campany's access ta the financia! markets, increase its 

new barrawing casts and have a negative effect an its liquidity. 

As per 31 December 2024 the credit ratings assigned ta the Campany by the ratings agencies are as fallaws: 

AGENCY 
LONG-

SHORT-TERM OUTLOOK LAST REVIEW DATE 
TERM 

Standard & Paar's BBB+ A-2 Stable Navember 16, 2022 

Maady's Baa1 P-2 Stable December 20, 2022 

Fitch BBB+ F-1 Stable June 1, 2023 

Exchange rote f/uctuation risk 

Fluctuatians in exchange rates may adversely affect the result af transactions and the value af the Campany's 

equity. In general, this exposure ta fluctuatians in currency exchange rates stems from the fact that the Company 

has assets, liabilities and cash flaws denaminated in a cur rency ather than the functional currency af the 

Campany. 

In arder ta mitigate the risk, and when cansidered appropriate, the Campany perfarms investing and financing 

transactians, using the currency for which risk expasures have been identified. The Campany ca n alsa carry out 

transactians by means af financia! derivative instruments far currencies that have a liquid market, with reasanable 

transactian costs. 

The Campany effectively monitars and limits its net financia! positian in financia! instruments by currency. The 

Company effectively manitars and limits the expasure ta the statement af camprehensive in carne ta a minimum. 

The main uncertainty in achieving this abjective is the timing af cash flows. 

The campany daes not have any relevant balance in USD (2023 and 2024); therefare, this expasure ta foreign 

currency is limited. 

Far further infarmatian, including quantitative information and sensitivity analysis, please refer ta Notes 13 and 

14 af the financia ! statements. 

Creditrisk 

Credit risk is the risk af financialloss ta the Campany if a caunterparty toa financia! instrument fails ta meet its 

contractual obligatians. Credit risk arises principally from t he Campany's loans receivable fram re lated parties an 

interest rate spreads applied in arder ta ensure positive financia! margin irrespective of the fluctuations in interest 

ratesd unsettled derivatives whase fair value is positive. The Campany attempts ta minimize the caunterparty 

credit risk assaciated with the financia! instruments used by selecting counterparties that it assumes ta be 

creditworthy, given their high credit ratings. 
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The carrying amount of financia! assets represents the maximum credit exposure. The credit risk of each loan and 

receivable is influenced by the individual characteristics of each counterparty. The Company considers the 

probability of default u pon initial recognition of an asset and whether there has been a significant increase in the 

credit risk on an ongoing basis throughout each reporting period. To assess whether there is a significant in crease 

in credit risk, the Company compares the risk of a default occurring on the asset as at the reporting date with the 

risk of default as at the date of initial recognition. lt considers available reasonable and supportive forwarding­

looking information. However, the Company is not exposed toa significant credit risk dueto the credit rating and 

liquidity of the debtors. No loan was overdue as at 31 December 2024 and 31 December 2023. The derivative 

financia! instruments are entered into with high credit quality bank and financia! institution counterparties that 

meet the standards of solvency in accordance with the market conventions regulating these kinds of financia! 

transactions. The Company holds minimal amount of cash and banks, which are all held with bank and financia! 

institution counterparties. 

Liquidity risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its 

financia! liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financia! asset. The Company's approach to 

managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when 

they are due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage 

to the Company's reputation. The Company controls and monitors its financia! needs ranging from the production 

of daily cash flow forecasts to the financia! planning involved in the annual budgets and Repsol Group's strategic 

plan; it maintains diversified and stable sources of financing that facilitate efficient access to financia! markets, all 

within the framework of a financing structure that is compatible with Repsol Group's credit rating in the 

investment grade category. As a result, the Company relies on its shareholder to cover any incidental liquidity 

needs through issuance of additionalloans. 

For further information, including quantitative information and sensitivity analysis, please refer to Notes 13 and 

14 of the financia! statements. 

Otherrisks 

The exposure to other than financia! risks is mainly dueto the fact that the Company is part of t he Repsol Group. 

Repsol Group's operations and results are subject to risks as a result of changes in the competitive, economic, 

political, legal, regulatory, social, industrial, business and financia! conditions. The Group's main risks are identified 

below taking into account a 5-year time horizon: 

• Financia! and market risks 

o Fluctuations in the reference prices of hydrocarbons, derivative products and other commodities. 

o Decrease in demand. 

• Strategic risks 

o Deviations from expected results in investment/disinvestment processes. 

• Regulatory and litigation risks. 
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The Company identifies the main risks that could affect the financia! reporting objectives related to the existence 

or occurrence, integrity, assessment and allocation, presenta tion, breakdown of transactions and to the rights 

and obligations that could have a significant impact on the reliability of the financia! information. 

The following risks have been identified : 

• Regulatory changes that impact the financia! statements. 

• Va luations subject to analysis and complex estimates. 

• Late and improper detection of transactions with an impact on the f inancia! statements and inadequate 

analysis and va luation of transactions through existing processes, manual means, and systems. 

• Fraud in generating regulated financia! information. 

• Failure to comply with the requirements of economic and financia! reporting in due time and form. 

Repsol reiterates its commitment to strict compliance with regulations for the prevention and fight against 

corruption and fraud in all the ir forms, and it developed an lntegrity Policy w hich includes its express position on 

illegal conducts such as corruption, fraud and conflicts of interest in accordance with the Company's eth ical 

values. 

No instances of (interna! or externa!) fraud or any other matters are identified in this respect that hada material 

effect on the financia! statements. 

Ethics and Compllance 

The Company also applies the Repsol group Code of ethics and business conduct. The purpose of the Code of 

Ethics and Conduct is to establish the framework for understanding and putting into practice the behaviours and 

expectations that the Company places on to all directors, executives, and employees, whatever the nature of their 

contractual relationship with the Company. Thus, given the impossibility of anticipating all the questions and 

situations that may arise in the performance of professional activity, the Code provides minimum guidel ines for 

conduct that guide our professional and personal behaviour. The Company has undertaken initiatives for training 

on and dissemination of this Code of Ethics and Conduct. 

The controls implemented by the Compa ny to manage and mitigate significant financia! reporting and operating 

risks can be characterised as: 

• Preventive: intended to prevent errors or fraud situations that may give rise toa n error in the financia! 

information of the Company. 

• Detecting: the aim of which is to detect errors or fraud situations that have already occurred and that 

may give rise to an error in the Company's financia! information. 

These controls are integrated into the Company through the establishment of a scheme of roles and 

responsibilities for t he different functions, set out in the procedures approved and disseminated within the 

Company. 
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Corporate responsibllity 

Repsol Group in general, is strengthening its business strategy with the search for better energy solutions that 

contribute to sustainable development. This is possible thanks to a forward-looking vision that is based on the 

corporate responsibility as one of its key attributes. 

Throughout 2024, the Company, through its Parent Company, has continued to expand the implementation of its 

corporate responsibility coordination system, through Sustainability Committees, the development of studies for 

identifying expectations and the publication of susta inability plans. 

Mlnlmum taxatlon (OECD Pillar 11) 

In October 2021, 137 countries of the OECD Inclusive Framework reached a politica l agreement to establish 

common rules to ensure minimum taxation of multinational groups. This agreement was finalized in December 

2021 with the publication of model ru les that guarantee an effective global taxation of 15%. 

In December 2022, the 27 Member S tates of the EU approved a Directive, based substantially on the OECD model 

rules, which must be transposed into the national legislation of each Member State before the end of 2024, for 

its entry into force in the fisca l year 2024. 

The Netherlands has al ready approved nationallegislation with the bill for the Minimum Tax Act 2024. Beyond a 

significa nt increase in formal compliance costs, the Company does not expect significant economic impacts from 

the application of this new regulation, as it is already subject to effective tax rates much higher than 15%. The 

Company's profits and average effective tax rateare expected t o be like the commercial result and the domestic 

effective tax rate. 

In addition, the Company does not expect to apply in The Netherlands any lncome lnclusion Rule (IIR) or 

Undertaxed Payments Rule (UTPR). 

Number of employees 

During 2024, the average number of employees was S (2023: 7). 

Board of dlrectors 

The directors of t he Company during the year were as fo llows: 

R. Harinck 

J. Sa lmeron Malina 

S. Mera Uriarte 

Male/female partitionlng of board members 

Although the Company qualifies as a PIE, as it does not have its shares listed, it is not subject to the mandatory 

diversity requirement to have a supervisory board with at least 1/3 female and 1/3 male members. However, inter 

alia, diversity goals have to be set pursuant to articles 2:142b jo. 2:187 of the Dutch Civil Code. Furthermore, new 

Dutch legislation applies as per 1 January 2023 (i.e., the Royal Decree of 22 April 2022 regarding adequate gender 

diversity targets in management report). This legislation creates mandatory reporting obligation as regards 

gender diversity for large legal entities. Pursuant to article 2:397 of the Dutch Civil Code the Company qualifies as 
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Statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2024 

lnterest income 

lnterest expense 

Foreign currency translation difference 

Net impairment gain/(loss) on fi nancia! assets 

Other financia! income/(expense) 

Operatlng result 

Employee benefit costs 

Other operating expenses 

Operatlng expenses 

Profit before tax 

lncome tax expense 

Proflt for the year 

Other comprehenslve lncome 

Exchange differences translation foreign operations 

Total comprehenslve lncome 

Notes 

S 

S 

S 

8 

6 

7 

2024 

EUR 1.000 

200.435 

(171.017) 

(7) 

752 

(1.195) 

28.968 

(591) 

(376) 

(967) 

28.001 

(6.967) 

21.034 

21.034 

The notes on pages 19 to 477 are an integral part of these financia! statements. 
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2023 

EUR 1.000 

199.129 

(176.332) 

95 

844 

(1.670) 

22.066 

(750) 

(224) 

(974) 

21 .092 

(5 .401) 

1S.691 

1S .691 
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Statement of changes in equitv for the year ended 31 December 2024 

lssued Share Retained Unappropriated Total 

share capital prem ium earnings result equity 

EUR 1.000 EUR 1.000 EUR 1.000 EUR 1.000 EUR 1.000 

Balance as at 31 December 2023 300.577 146.449 235 .861 15.691 698.578 

Resu lt fo r the year 21.034 21.034 

Exchange differences translation foreign operations 

Total comprehensive in come for the year - - - 21.034 21.034 

Al location of prio r year res u lt 15.691 (15.691) 

Balance as at 31 December 2024 300 .577 146.449 251.552 21.034 719.612 

The notes on pages 19 to 47 are an integral part of t hese financia ! statements. 

1p 
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Statement of changes in equitv for the year ended 31 December 2023 

Jssued Sh are Retained Unappropriated Total 

share c.apital p remium eamings result equity 

EUR 1.000 EUR 1.000 EUR 1.000 EUR 1.000 EUR 1 .000 

Balance as at 31 December 2022 300577 146.449 76.806 159.054 682.886 

Result for the year - - - 15.691 15.691 

Exchange difieren ces translation foreign operatior 

Total comprehensive income for the vear - - - 15.691 15.691 

AJiocation of prior year result - - 159.0 54 (159.054 ) 

Balance as at 31 December 2023 300577 146.449 235.861 15.691 698578 

The notes on pages 19 to 47 are an integral part of these financia! statements. 

1p 
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Statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2024 

Result befare tax 

Adjustments for: 

Net f inance income 

Others 

Changes in working capital 

lncome tax received (paid) 

l. Cash flows from operating activities 

lnvestments in loans and receivables 

Proceeds from loans and receivllbles settlement 

lnterest on loans and receivllbles received 

lnvestment in other non·current 11ssets 

11. Cash flows from in investin& activities 

Proceeds from loans and borrowin¡s 

Repayments of loans and borrowin¡s 

lnterest on lo11ns and borrowin¡s Pllid 

111. Cash flows used in financin¡ activities 

Net increase 1 (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 

Cash 11nd cash equivalents at the be¡¡innin¡ of the year 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the yea r 

Net increase 1 (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 

10 

2024 

EUR 1.000 

28.004 

(30.170) 

4 

(17) 

(5.587) 

(7 .766) 

(756.975) 

1.613.395 

175.526 

(S) 

1.031.941 

(3) 

(857 .923) 

(165.647) 

(1.023.573) 

602 

637 

1.239 

602 

Please refer to Note 19 for the non-cash transactions occurred during the year. 

The notes on pages 19 to 47 are an integral part of these financia! statements. 

Repsollnternational Finance B.V. 

2023 

EUR 1.000 

21.092 

(23.641) 

3 

(203) 

(922) 

(3.671) 

(8.200) 

576.013 

190.478 

(34) 

758.257 

297 

(573.934) 

(181.349) 

(754.986) 

(400) 

1.037 

637 

(400) 
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• Amendments to IFRS 16 Leases. The amendments provide clarity on how to account for lease concessions 

that were granted dueto the COVID-19 pandemic, simplifying the accou nting treatment for such lease 

modifications. They permit lessees to elect not to assess whether a lease modification is a result of a 

COVID-19-related concession. 

• Amendments to lAS 1 Presentation of Financia! Statements. This amendment clarifies the criteria for 

classifying liabilities as current or non-current. lt emphasizes that the classification should be based on 

the right to defer settlement of the liability at the reporting date, not based on management's intentions 

or expectations. 

• Amendments tolAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows and IFRS 7 Financial lnstruments: Disclosures- Supplier 

Finance Arrangements. These amendments require additional disclosures related to supplier finance 

arrangements, helping users of financia! statements to better understand the effects of these 

arrangements on cash flows, liquidity, and the f inancia! position of an entity. 

• IFRS 51** General Requirements for Disclosure of Sustainability-related Financia! lnformation. IFRS 51 

sets out the global baseline for sustainability-related disclosures, addressing t he need for consistent, 

comparable, and reliable reporting of sustainability risks, opportunities, and impacts to support financia! 

decision-making. 

• IFRS 52** Cl imate-related Disclosures. IFRS 52 focuses on climate-related disclosures, provid ing guidance 

on how entities should disclose climate-related financia! risks and opportunities. lt aims to enhance 

transparency regarding the financia! impacts of climate-related issues and align disclosures with the 

recommendations of the Task Force on Climate-related Financia! Disclosures (TCFD). 

Given the nature and scope that the application of the new standards or its prospective application, there was no 

material impact on the financia! statements for the year. 

(d) Basis of measurement 

The M anagement board considers it appropriate to adopt the going concern basis of accounting in preparing 

these financia ! statements based on a forecast analysis which supports the going concern assumption. 

Each bond on the Financia! Liabil ities is backed by a Financia! Assets in the form of a loan to the parent company. 

For further details, please refer to Note 13. 

The f inancia! statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis. 

(e) Statement of cash flows 

The cash flow statement has been prepared using the indirect method. The cash items disclosed in the cash flow 

statement comprise cash at banks and in hand except for deposits with a maturity longer than three months. Cash 

flows denominated in foreign currencies have been translated at the exchange rates at the dates of the 

transactions.lnterest on loans and borrowings received and dividends received are included in cash from investing 

activities. lnterest on loans and bor rowings paid and dividends paid are recognised as cash used in financing 

activities. Transactions not resulting in inflow or outflow of cash, such as entering into a direction to pay 
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agreement as a method of loan settlement, are not recognised in the cash flow statement. The transactions within 

this type of payments that are not reflected in bank accounts are presented as non-cash t ransactions. 

(f) Use of estlmates and judgments 

In preparing these financia! statements, management has made judgments, estimates and assumpt ions that 

affect the application of account ing policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. 

Actual results m ay differ from these estimates. 

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are 

recognized prospectively. 

Recoverability of Joans granted to group companies, multl-group campantes, and affiliates 

Please refer to Note 8 for further details regarding the recoverabil ity of loans granted to group companies. 

Assumptlons and estimation uncertainties 

lnformation about assumptions and estimation uncertainties that have a significant risk of resulting in a material 

adjustment at year end, is the measurement of fa ir value of the financia! instruments. 

Measurement of fa ir values 

A number of the Company's accounting policies and disclosures require the measurement of fair va lues, 

specifically for financia! assets and liabilities. 

The Company has an established control framework with respect to the measurement of fair va lues. 

When measuring the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Company uses market observable data as far as 

possible. Fair values are categorized into different levels in a fa ir value hierarchy based on the inputs used in the 

va luation techniques as follows. 

• Level l: Valuation based on a quoted price in an active market for identical assets or liabilities. 

• Level 2: Valuation is based on a quoted price in an active market for similar financia! assets or liabilities that 

rely on observable market inputs. 

• Level 3: Valuation based on inputs for t he asset or liability that are not directly observable in the market. 

The most significant variables for valuing financia! instruments vary depending on the type of instrument, but 

fundamentally include: exchange rates (spot and forward), interest rate curves, counterparty risk curves, pr ices of 

equity securities, and the volatilities of al l the aforementioned factors. In all cases, market data is obtained from 

reputed information agencies or correspond to quotes issued by official bodies. 

lf the inputs used to measure the fa ir value of an asset ora liability might be categorized in different levels of the 

fair va lue hierarchy, then the fair value measurement is categorized in its entirety in the same level of the fa ir 

value hierarchy as the lowest level input that is significant to t he entire measurement. 

3. Material accountlng pollcy lnformatlon 

(a) Financlallnstruments 
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REPJOL 
The Company classifies its non-derivative financia! assets in the following measurement categories: 

• those to be measured subsequently at fair value (either through OCI or through profit and loss) 

• those to be measured at amortized cost 

The classification depends on the entity's business model for managing the financia! assets and the contractual terms 

of the cash flows. 

The Company classifies non-derivative financialliabilities into the other financialliabilities category. 

(i) Non-derivative financia/ assets and financialliabilities- recognition and derecognition 

The Company initially recognises loans and receivables and debt securities issued on the trade date. Al l other 

financia! assets and financialliabilities are also initially recognized on the trade date. 

The Company derecognizes a financia! asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, 

or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows in a transaction in which substantially all the risks 

and rewards of ownership of the financia! asset are t ransferred, or it neither transfers nor reta ins substantially al l 

of the risks and rewards of ownership and does not reta in control over the transferred asset. Any interest in such 

derecognized financia! assets that is created or retained by the Company is recognized as a separate asset or 

liability. 

The Company derecognizes a financia! liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cance lled or 

expired. 

Financia! assets and f inancia! liabilities are offset, and the net amount presented in the statement of financia! 

position when, and only when, the Company has a legal right to offset the amounts and intends either to sett le 

them on a net basis orto realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. 

(ii) Non-derivative financia/ assets - measurement 

Financia/ assets at amortized cost 

The Company classifies its financia! assets as at amortized cost only if both of the following criteria are met: 

a. the asset is held within a business model whose objective is to collect the contractual cash flows, and 

b. the contractua l terms give rise to cash flows that are solely payments of principa l and interest. 

These are financia! assets with fixed or determinable payments that the Company does not intend to sell 

immediately or in the near term. They arise when the Company del ivers goods or provides services or financing 

directly toa related or third party. 

These assets are initially recognized at fair value plus any directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to 

initial recognition, they are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. 

{iii) Non-derivative financia/ liabilities- measurement 

Non-derivative financia ! liabilities are initially recognized at fair va lue less any directly attributable transaction 

costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, these liabilities are measured at amortized cost using the effective 

interest method. 
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(b) lmpairment 

Financia/ instruments 

The Company assesses the expected credit losses associated with its debt instruments carried at amortized cost 

and fair va lue through operating comprehensive income. Expected credit losses are updated at each reporting 

date to reflect changes in credit risk since initial recognition and, consequently, more timely information is 

provided about expected credit losses. Under this model: 

Stage 1: At the time of initial recognition, expected loss is calculated taking into account the probability of default 

in the first 12 months (for trade receivables, the calculation is spread over the life of the instrument). 

Stage 2: When there is a significant increase in risk, expected loss is calculated for the entire life of the instrument. 

Stage 3: For instruments that are already impaired, expected loss is calculated for the en tire life of the instrument 

with effective interest on amortized cost net of t he amount of the impairment. 

The expected credit loss is impacted by the exposure to default, the probability of defau lt and the loss given 

default. The exposure to default represents the gross amounts of the financia! assets. The probability of default 

is determined based on available statistics regarding the default rates of enterprises with a similar credit rating, 

in the same region and for the applicable t ime horizon, resulting in a general default rate of 0,14% (2023: 0,14%). 

There have not been any significant changes in the assumptions used and methodology appl ied between 2023 

and 2024 in determining the expected cred it loss. 

(e) Cash and cash equlvalents 

Cash and cash equivalents comprise balances held with banks. Cash and cash equiva lents are stated at face value. 

(d) Trade and other payables 

These amounts represent liabil it ies for goods and services provided to the group prior to the end of the financia! 

year which are unpaid. Trade and other payables are presented as current liabilities, unless payment is not due 

within 12 months after the reporting period. They are recognised init ially at their fair value and subsequently 

measured at amortised cost using the effective in terest method. 

(e) Employee beneflts 

Deflned contrlbutlon penslon plans 

Obligations for contributions to defined contribution plans are expensed as the re lated service is provided. Repsol 

lnternational Finance B. V. has recognized defined contribution pension plans for employees. 

The annual cost of these plans is recognized under Employee benefit costs in the statement of comprehensive 

income. 

(f) Flnance lncome and flnance costs 
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Finance income (the revenue of the Company) comprises interest income on funds invested that are recogn ized 

in profit or loss. lnterest income is recognized as it accrues in profit or loss, using the effective interest method. 

Finance costs comprise interest expense on borrowings and impairment Josses recognized on f inancia! assets 

(other than trade receivables and derivatives) that are recognized in profi t or loss. 

Changes in the fair value of derivatives are reported on a net basis as either finance income or finance costs 

depending on whether the changes in the fa ir va lue of derivatives representa net gain or net loss position. 

Foreign currency ga ins and losses are reported on a net basis as either finance in come or finance costs depending 

on whether foreign currency movements are in a net gain or net loss position. 

(g) Forelgn currency 

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to the functional cur rency of the Company at exchange rates at 

the dates of the transactions. 

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into the functional currency at 

the exchange rate at the reporting date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies 

that are measured at fair value are translated into the functional currency at the exchange rate when the fa ir 

value was determined. Foreign currency differences are generally recognized in profit or loss. Non-monetary 

items that are measured based on historical cost in a foreign currency are not translated. 

(h) lncome taxes 

Corporate income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. lt is recognized in profit or loss. 

(i) Current tax 

Current tax comprises the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for t he year and any 

adjustment to tax payable or receivable in respect of previous years. lt is measured using tax rates enacted or 

substantively enacted at the reporting date. Current tax also includes any tax arising f rom dividends. 

Cur rent tax assets and liabilities are offset only if certain criteria are met. 

(ii) Dejerred tax 

Deferred tax is recognized in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and 

liabilities for financia ! reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is not 

recognized for: 

• temporary differences on the init ial recognition of assets or liabilit ies in a transaction that is nota business 

combination and that affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss; 

• temporary differences related to investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint arrangements to the extent 

that the Company is able to control the timing of the reversa! of the temporary differences and it is probable 

that they w ill not reverse in the foreseeable futu re; and 

• taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recognit ion of goodwill. 

Deferred tax assets are recognized for un u sed tax losses, un u sed tax credits and deduct ible temporary differences 

to the extent that it is probable t hat future taxable profits wi ll be available against which they can be used. 
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